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Svenska 
Bruksanvisning

BESKRIVNING
SF-14 är en portabel (handhållen) egensäker ficklampa 
för användning i explosionsklassad miljö som kan 
strömförsörjas med fyra AA-batterier (alkaliska). 
Den har energisparfunktioner (läge för hög och låg 
effekt) som gör att den kan användas antingen under 
lång tid eller med hög ljusstyrka.

EGENSKAPER
• Egensäker för användning i explosionsklassad miljö
• Vinklat huvud för användning i bröstficka
• Funktion för hög och låg effekt
• Högeffekts-LED (CREE)
• Tåligt hölje
• Högeffektiv värmestrålare
• Fästelement för fastskruvning
• Inbyggd avluftningsventil

CERTIFIERINGAR
Klass I, division 1 och 2, grupp ABCD/
klass II, division 1 och 2, grupp EFG
Klass III/temperaturkod T4 IP54
Registernummer: 261379

Gas: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Gruvor: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gas: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Gruvor: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Address: Nr 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

STANDARDER
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 nr 157, bekräftad 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

BATTERIBYTE
Använd endast nedanstående batterityper:
Alkaliska
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Varning! Öppna inte i explosionsklassad miljö.
Varning! Blanda inte nya och använda batterier eller 
batterier från olika länder (explosionsrisk).
Varning! Avlägsna batterierna om enheten inte ska 
användas under en längre period (på så sätt undviker 
du läckage av batterisyra).

INSTALLATION

ANVÄNDNING
Tryck på den främre knappen för att reglera lampan 
Sekvensen är hög på ån.

Knapp

 

TILLBEHÖR
• Handremmar

GARANTI
1 års begränsad garanti

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
1. Dra åt skruven ordentligt efter öppning/stängning av 
höljet.
2. Byte av komponenter kan påverka enheten så att 
den inte är egensäker.
3. Rengör ficklampan endast med fuktig trasa (på så 
sätt undviker du statisk elektricitet).
4. Rikta inte lampan direkt mot ögonen på andra 
personer.
5. Följ tillverkarens anvisningar vid användning av 
enheten.
6.  Använd ant istat isk utrustning (t i l l  exempel 
antistatiska skor) i situationer när statisk elektricitet 
kan genereras (till exempel repeterad gnidning mot 
kläder).

English
Instruction

DESCRIPTION
SF-14 is a portable, hand-held intrinsically safe 
flashlight for use in hazardous locations and can be 
powered with four AA size alkaline batteries. It has high 
and low mode operating functions that allows users to 
operate for high brightness or long duration lighting.

FEATURES
• Intrinsically safe for use in hazardous locations
• Angle head for use in chest pocket
• High and Low mode functions
• Users high power CREE LED
• Tough and durable casing
• High efficient heatsink
• Screw fastener for safety precautions
• Build-in gas release vent

CERTIFICATIONS
Class I Div 1&2 Grp ABCD /
Class II Div 1&2 Grp EFG
Class III / Temperature
Code T4 IP54
File number: 261379

Gas: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Mine: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gas: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Mine: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Address: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

STANDARDS
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 No.157, Reaffirmed 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

BATTERY REPLACEMENT
Use only battery types below:
Alkaline type
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Warning: Do not open in hazardous locations.
Warning: To reduce the risk of explosion do not mix 
new batteries with used batteries, or mix batteries 
from different manufacturers or from different types. 
Warning: Remove the batteries when unused for a 
period of time to prevent battery leakage in the device.

INSTALLATION

OPERATION
Push the front button to operate. The sequence is high 
and the low mode.

 

Button

ACCESSORIES
• Hand straps

WARRANTY
1 years limited warranty

SAFETY WARNINGS
1. The screw shall be secured tightly after opening and 
closing of the enclosure.
2. Substitution of components may impair intrinsic 
safety.
3. Clean the flashlight only with damp cloth to avoid 
static electricity.
4. Do not flash the light beam directly to human’s eyes.
5. Always use the device following the regulations of 
each country.
6.  Where a static-generating mechanism is identified, 
such as repeated brushing agains clothing, suitable 
precautions shall be take, eg. the use of anti-static 
footwear.

Norsk
Bruksanvisning

BESKRIVELSE
S F -1 4  e r  e n  b æ r b a r,  h å n d h o l d t  e g e n s i k k e r 
lommelykt for bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige områder 
som får strøm fra fire alkaliske AA-batterier. Den 
har betjeningsfunksjoner for høyt og lavt nivå slik at 
brukeren kan velge mellom høy lysstyrke eller langvarig 
lys.

EGENSKAPER
• Egensikker for bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige områder 
• Vinkelhode for bruk i brystlomme
• Funksjoner for høyt og lavt nivå
• Benytter CREE LED med høy effekt
• Solid og holdbart hus
• Høyeffektiv kjøleribbe
• Skrufeste av hensyn til sikkerheten
• Innebygd lufteventil

SERTIFISERINGER
Klasse I Divisjon 1&2 Gruppe ABCD / 
Klasse II Divisjon 1&2 Gruppe EFG
Klasse III / Temperaturkode T4 IP54
Journalnummer: 261379

Gass: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Gruvedrift: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gass: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Gruvedrift: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Address: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

STANDARDER
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 No.157, Reaffirmed 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

SKIFTE BATTERI
Bruk bare batteritypene nedenfor:
Alkalisk type
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Advarsel: Må ikke åpnes i eksplosjonsfarlige områder.
Advarsel: For å redusere eksplosjonsfaren må nye 
batterier ikke blandes med brukte batterier, og bland 
heller ikke batterier fra ulike land.
Advarsel: Ta ut batteriene når de ikke brukes over 
lengre tid for å hindre batterilekkasje i lykten.

MONTERING

BETJENING
Trykk på frontknappen for å betjene lykten. Sekvensen 
er høy på det lave nivået.

 

Knapp

TILBEHØR
• Håndstropp

GARANTI
1 års begrenset garanti

SIKKERHETSADVARSLER
1. Skruen skal trekkes godt til etter å ha åpnet og 
lukket batterirommet.
2. Utskif t ing av komponenter  kan svekke den 
innebygde sikkerheten.
3. Rengjør lommelykten kun med en fuktig klut for å 
unngå statisk elektrisitet.
4. Ikke rett lysstrålen rett mot øynene til noen.
5. Bruk alltid lykten i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter 
og produsentens anvisninger.
6. Når  det  kan oppstå stat isk  e lektr is itet ,  for 
eksempel ved gjentatt gnissing mot klær, skal man ta 
forholdsregler, f.eks. bruke antistatiske sko.

Suomi
Käyttöohjeet

KUVAUS
SF-14 on kädessä pidettävä luonnostaan vaaraton 
taskulamppu vaarallisiin olosuhteisiin. Se toimii neljällä 
AA-alkaliparistolla Yksinkertaisessa valaisimessa 
täysteho ja säästöteho, ja siksi käyttäjä voi valita 
kirkkaan valon ja pitkän käyttöajan väliltä.

OMINAISUUDET
• Luonnostaan vaaraton laite vaarallisiin olosuhteisiin 
• Säädettävä pää rintataskusta käyttämistä varten
• Täysteho ja säästöteho
• Tehokas CREE LED -valonlähde
• Luja ja kestävä kotelo
• Tehokas jäähdytys
• Turvallinen ruuvilla suljettava rakenne
• Sisäänrakennettu kaasunpoisto

HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Class I Div 1&2 Grp ABCD / 
Class II Div 1&2 Grp EFG
Class III / Temperature Code T4 IP54
File number: 261379

Gas: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Mine: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gas: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Mine: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Address: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

STANDARDIT
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 No.157, Reaffirmed 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN 60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011

8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

PARISTOJEN VAIHTAMINEN
Käytä vain seuraavaa paristotyyppiä:
Alkaliparisto
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Varoitus! Älä avaa riskialttiissa olosuhteissa.
Varoitus: Räjähdysvaaran vuoksi valaisimessa ei saa 
käyttää yhtä aikaa uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja tai eri 
alkuperää olevia paristoja.
Varoitus: Ota paristot pois, jos valaisinta ei aiota 
käyttää pitkään aikaan. Muuten ne voivat vuotaa.

PARISTOJEN ASENTAMINEN

KÄYTTÄMINEN
Paina edessä olevaa painiketta. Ensin syttyy täysteho, 
seuraavalla la säästöteho.

 

Painike

TARVIKKEET
• Rannehihna

TAKUU
1 vuoden rajoitettu takuu

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
1. Ruuvi on kiristettävä hyvin kotelon avaamisen ja 
sulkemisen jälkeen.
2. Valaisimen osien vaihtaminen voi vaikuttaa laitteen 
luonnolliseen vaarattomuuteen.
3. Puhdista valaisin vain kostealla liinalla staattisen 
sähkön torjumiseksi.
4. Älä suuntaa valoa omiin tai toisten ihmisten silmiin.
5. Noudata laitteen käytössä kunkin valmistajan tai 
paristotyypin ohjeita.
6. Jos vaarana on staattisen sähkön syntyminen esim. 
vaatteiden aiheuttaman hankauksen vuoksi, riski tulee 
torjua sopivalla tavalla, esimerkiksi antistaattisilla 
jalkineilla.

Dansk
Instruktioner

BESKRIVELSE
SF-14 er en transportabel håndholdt egensikret 
lommelygte til brug i risikofyldte områder, og den kan 
benyttes med fire alkaliske AA-batterier. Den har en høj 
og en lav driftstilstand som gør det muligt for brugeren 
at vælge mellem høj lysstyrke eller lang driftstid.

EGENSKABER
• Egensikret til brug i risikofyldte omgivelser
• Vinklet hoved så den kan placeres i en brystlomme
• Høj og lav driftstilstandsfunktion
• CREE LED med høj effekt
• Robust og holdbar skærm
• Meget effektiv varmekøler
• Skruefastgørelse af sikkerhedshensyn
• Indbygget gasudløserventil

CERTIFICERINGER
Klasse I Div. 1 og 2 Gruppe ABCD / 
Klasse II Div. 1 og 2 Gruppe EFG
Klasse III / Temperaturkode T4 IP54
Filnummer: 261379

Gas: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Minedrift: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gas: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Minedrift: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Adresse: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

STANDARDER
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 Nr.157, Bekræftet 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN 60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI
Benyt kun nedenstående batterityper:
Alkaliske
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Advarsel: Må ikke åbnes i risikofyldte områder.
Advarsel: For at reducere risikoen for eksplosion må 
nye og brugte batterier ikke blandes, og heller ikke 
batterier af forskellige typer.
Advarsel: Fjern batterierne når lygten ikke skal bruges i 
et stykke tid, for at forhindre lækage af batterierne inde 
i udstyret.

INSTALLERING

DRIFT
Tryk på frontknappen for betjening. Sekvensen er høj 
på det lave niveau.

 

Knap

TILBEHØR
• Håndledsstropper

GARANTI
1 års begrænset garanti

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER
1. Skruen skal strammes forsvarligt efter åbning og 
lukning af batteriholderen.
2. E r s t a t n i n g  a f  k o m p o n e n t e r  k a n  f o r r i n g e 
egensikkerheden.
3. For at undgå statisk elektricitet må lommelygten kun 
rengøres med en fugtig klud.
4. Ret ikke lysstrålen direkte mod andre menneskers 
øjne.
5. Benyt altid udstyret i overensstemmelse med 
den enkelte producents eller det pågældende lands 
forskrifter.
6. Når en handling der fremkalder statisk elektricitet, 
er identificeret,  som fx at produktet gentagne 
gange gnider mod tøjet, skal der træffes egnede 
forholdsregler, fx brug af antistatisk fodtøj.

Polski
Instrukcji

OPIS
SF-14 to samoistnie bezpieczna latarka o niewielkich 
rozmiarach, przeznaczona do użytku w strefach 
zagrożonych wybuchem, zasilana czterema bateriami 
a l ka l i cz ny m i  A A.  Po s i a d a  m oż l i wo ś ć  w y b o r u 
intensywności świecenia mocno/słabo, co wydłuża 
czas świecenia.
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CECHY CHARAKTERYSTYCZNE
• Konstrukcja samoistnie bezpieczna, umożliwia 
użytkowanie w strefach zagrożonych wybuchem
• Głowica kątowa, umożliwiająca osadzenie latarki w 
kieszeni na piersi
• Funkcje świecenia mocno/słabo
• Źródło światła – High Power CREE LED
• Mocna i trwała obudowa
• Skuteczne chłodzenie głowicy
• Wkręt zabezpieczający, zwiększający bezpieczeństwo
• Wbudowany zawór upustowy gazu

CERTYFIKATY
Class I Div 1&2 Grp ABCD / 
Class II Div 1&2 Grp EFG
Class III / Klasa temperaturowa T4 
IP67
Nr certyfikatu: 261379

Gaz: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Kopalnie: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gaz: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Kopalnie: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Adres: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

NORMY
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 No.157, potwierdz. 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN 60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

WYMIANA BATERII
Używać tylko baterii podanych niżej typów:
Alkaliczne
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Ostrzeżenie: Nie otwierać w strefach zagrożonych.
Ostrzeżenie: Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wybuchu, nie 
mieszać nowych baterii ze zużytymi, ani nie mieszać 
baterii różnych typów.
Ostrzeżenie: Wyjąć baterie, gdy nie będą używane 
przez pewien czas, aby zapobiec wyciekowi elektrolitu 
do wnętrza urządzenia.

ZAKŁADANIE BATERII

UŻYTKOWANIE
Włączanie latarki przyciskiem z przodu. Kolejne 
naciśnięcia: mocno – słabo.

 

Przycisk

Akcesoria
• Pasek na rękę

Gwarancja
1 rok ograniczonej gwarancji

Ostrzeżenia dot. bezpieczeństwa
1. Po otwarciu i ponownym zamknięciu obudowy 
mocno dokręcić wkręt zabezpieczający.
2. Wymiana części składowych na nieoryginalne może 
spowodować utratę samoistnego bezpieczeństwa.

3. Latarkę należy czyścić tylko wilgotną szmatką, aby 
uniknąć elektryczności statycznej.
4. Nie kierować wiązki światła bezpośrednio w ludzkie 
oczy.
5. Urządzenie zawsze używać zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta i z przepisami krajowymi.
6. W przypadku występowania zjawiska generującego 
ładunki elektrostatyczne, takiego jak ocieranie się 
latarki o odzież, należy stosować odpowiednie środki 
ostrożności, np. używać obuwia antystatycznego.

Eesti
Kasutusjuhendi

KIRJELDUS
SF-14 on suletud ehitusega portatiivne taskulamp  
kasutamiseks ohtlikus keskkonnas ja selle lambi toiteks 
kasutatakse kahte AA leelispatareid. Lambil on tugev ja 
nõrk töörežiim, mis lubab kasutajal valida suure 
valgustugevuse või pika tööaja vahel.

OMADUSED
• Suletud ehitusega lamp kasutamiseks ohtlikus 
keskkonnas
• Kallutatud lambipea võimaldab kasutada rinnataskus
• Tugev ja nõrk töörežiim
• Valgusallikaks on võimas CREE LED
• Tugev ja vastupidav korpus
• Tõhus jahutusradiaator
• Ohutuse tagamiseks kruvikinnitus
• Sisseehitatud gaasirõhuklapp

TEHNILISED ANDMED
Klass I Div 1&2 Grp ABCD/
Klass II Div 1&2 Grp EFG
Klass III/Temperatuuri 
kood T4 IP67
Faili number: 261379

Gaas: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Kaevandus: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gaas: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Kaevandus: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Aadress: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan

STANDARDID
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 No.157, uuesti kinnitatud 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN 60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

PATAREIDE VAHETAMINE
Kasuta ainult alljärgnevaid patareisid
Leelispatareid
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Hoiatus: Ära ava korpust ohtlikus keskkonnas.
Hoiatus: Plahvatusohu vähendamiseks ära kasuta koos 
uusi ja kasutatud patareisid, eri tootjate või eri tüüpi 
patareisid.
Hoiatus: Patareide lekkimise vältimiseks eemalda 
patareid lambist, kui sa lampi pikemat aega ei kasuta.

PAIGALDAMINE

KASUTAMINE
Kasutamiseks vajuta ees olevale nupule. Valida saab 
järjestikku tugevat ja nõrka.

 

Nupp

TARVIKUD
• Käerihmad

GARANTII
Piiratud garantii 1 aasta

OHUTUSNÕUDED
1. Pärast korpuse avamist ja sulgemist keera kruvid 
tihedalt kinni.
2. Komponentide asendamine võib kahjustada lambi 
ohutustaset.
3. Puhasta lampi ainult ni iske lapiga, et vältida 
staatilise elektri kogunemist.
4. Ära suuna valgust otse inimestele silma.
5. Kasuta seda lampi vastavalt kohapeal kehtivatele 
õigusaktidele.
6. Staatilise elektri tekkimise ohu korral, näiteks riiete 
harjamisel, kasuta asjakohaseid ettevaatusmeetmeid, 
näiteks antistaatilisi jalatseid.

Lietuviškai
Instrukcija

APRAŠYMAS
SF-14 yra nešiojamas saugus uždengiamas rankinis 
žibintas,  skirtas naudoti  pavoj ingose vietose, 
maitinamas keturiomis AA dydžio šarminėmis 
baterijomis. Jis gali veikti didelės ir mažos galios 
režimu, naudotojas gali naudoti didelio ryškumo arba 
mažo ryškumo šviesą.

FUNKCIJOS
• Saugus vidinis žibintas, skirtas naudoti pavojingose 
vietose
• Kampinė galvutė, skirta naudoti kišenėje ant krūtinės
• Didelio ryškumo ir mažo ryškumo funkcijos
• Didelės galios įrenginys, CREE LED
• Patvarus ir atsparus korpusas
• Didelio našumo vidinis radiatorius
• Varžtinis apsauginis spaustukas
• Integruotas dujų išleidimo vožtuvas

SERTIFIKATAI
I klasės 1 ir 2 pad. ABCD gr. / 
II klasės 1 ir 2 pad. EFG gr.
III klasė / T4 IP54 temperatūros 
kodas
Failo Nr.: 261379

Dujos: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Kalnakasyboje: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Dujos: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Kalnakasyboje: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Adresas: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taiwan (Taivanas)

STANDARTAI
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 Nr.157, pakart. patvirtinta 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN 60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

BATERIJOS KEITIMAS
Naudokite tik toliau išvardinto tipo baterijas
Šarminio tipo
„Energizer E91“
„Duracell MN1500“
„Rayovac AL-AA“
„Varta 4906“

Įspėjimas. Neatidarinėkite pavojingose vietose.
Įspėjimas: Norėdami sumažinti sprogimo pavojų, 
nenaudokite vienu kartu naujų ir panaudotų baterijų 
arba skirtingų šalių gamintojų baterijų.
Įspėjimas. Jei ilgą laiką prietaiso nenaudosite, išimkite 
baterijas, kad elektrolitas neištekėtų į prietaisą

MONTAVIMAS

NAUDOJIMAS
Paspauskite priekinį mygtuką. Seka veikia didelio ir 
mažo ryškumo režimu.

 

Mygtukas

PRIEDAI
• Rankų dirželiai

GARANTIJA
1 metų ribotos atsakomybės garantija

ĮSPĖJIMAI DĖL SAUGOS
1. Varžtą reikia tvirtai priveržti po to, kai atidaromas ir 
uždaromas rėmas.
2. Pakeitus komponentus gali nukentėti vidinis lempos 
saugumas.
3. Žibintą valykite tik drėgna šluoste, kad nesikauptų 
statinė elektra.
4. Nenukreipkite šviesos spindulio tiesiai į žmogaus 
akis.
5. Visada naudokite pr ietaisą pagal  k iekvieno 
gamintojo nurodymus.
6. Atliekant veiksmus, kurie padeda kauptis statinei 
elektrai, pvz., pakartotinai braukiant per drabužius, 
reikia imtis atitinkamų apsauginių priemonių, pvz., avėti 
batus su apsauga nuo statinės elektros kaupimosi.

Latviski
Instrukciju

APRAKSTS
SF-14 ir  kompakts,  pašdrošs kabatas lukturis 
lietošanai bīstamās vietās, to var darbināt ar četrām 
AA sārma baterijām. Tai ir augstas un zemas jaudas 
apgaismojuma funkcija, kas ļauj darbināt ar intensīvāku 
gaismu vai panāk ilgāku darbību ar zemas intensitātes 
gais.

ĪPAŠĪBAS
• Droša lietošanai bīstamās vietās
• Leņķa galva izmantošanai krūšu kabatā
• Augstas un zemas jaudas režīmi
• Augstas jaudas CREE LED
• Stingrs un izturīgs korpuss
• Augstas efektivitātes siltuma izkliedētājs
• Skrūves stiprinājums drošības nolūkiem
• Iebūvēta gāzes izlaišanas ventilācija

SERTIFIKĀCIJA
I kategorija, 1. un 2. sadaļa, ABCD 
grupa /II kategorija, 1. un 2. sadaļa, 
EFG grupa
III kategorija/temperatūras kods 
T4, IP67
Lietas numurs: 261379

Gāze: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Raktuve: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gāze: Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Raktuve: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Adrese: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taivāna

STANDARTI
1. UL 913, 2011. g.
2. UL783, 2011. g.

3. CSA C22.2 Nr.15-927, atkārtots apstiprinājums 2012. g.
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

BATERIJU MAIŅA
Izmantojiet tikai tālāk norādītos bateriju veidus.
Sārma
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Brīdinājums! Neatveriet bīstamās vietās.
Brīdinājums! Lai mazinātu sprādziena risku, nelietojiet 
vienlaicīgi jaunas un lietotas baterijas, dažādu ražotāju 
vai tipu baterijas.
Brīdinājums! Ja lukturis netiek kādu laiku lietots, 
izņemiet baterijas, lai tām nerastos sūces.

UZSTĀDĪŠANA

DARBĪBA
Spiediet priekšējo pogu, lai darbinātu. Secība ir 
augstas, tad zemas jaudas 

 

Poga

PIEDERUMI
• Rokas siksnas

GARANTIJA
1 gada ierobežota garantija

DROŠĪBAS BRĪDINĀJUMI
1. Pēc atvēršanas un aizvēršanas nodalījuma skrūve 
stingri jāpievelk.
2. Komponentu nomaiņa var pasliktināt luktura drošību.
3. Lampu tīriet tikai ar mitru drānu, lai izvairītos no 
statiskās elektrības.
4. Nespīdiniet gaismas staru tieši acīs cilvēkiem.
5. Izmantojiet lukturi saskaņā ar ražotāja vai valsts 
noteikumiem.
6. Ja zināms, ka veidojas statiskā elektrība, piemēram, 
berzēšanās pret drēbēm, jāievēro piesardzība, 
piemēram, jāizmanto antistatiski apavi.

Français
Instruction

DESCRIPTION
SF-14 est une lampe flash portable, à sécurité 
intrinsèque, pouvant être utilisée dans des zones 
dangereuses. Elle peut être alimentée par quatre 
piles alcalines de taille AA. Elle dispose de modes de 
fonctionnement à forte et faible puissance, permettant 
aux utilisateurs de profiter d’une luminosité élevée ou 
d’un éclairage de longue durée.

ÉQUIPEMENTS ET FONCTIONS
• Sécurité intrinsèque pour utilisation dans des 
endroits dangereux
• Tête coudée pour utilisation dans la poche de poitrine
• Modes de fonctionnement à forte et faible puissance
• LED CREE haute puissance
• Boîtier robuste et durable
• Dissipateur thermique de grande efficacité
• Fixation à vis pour plus de sécurité
• Évent de dégagement de gaz intégré

CERTIFICATIONS
Classe I Div 1 & 2 Grp ABCD / 
Classe II Div 1 & 2 Grp EFG
Classe III / Code de température 
T4 IP54
Numéro de fichier: 261379

Gaz: II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Mine: I M1 Ex ia I Ma
Sira 15ATEX2166X

Gaz: Ex ia IIC T4 G
Mine: Ex ia I Ma
IECEx SIR 15.0062X

0518

Adresse: No. 1, Alley 2, Lane 110, Sec. 4, Hsi-Men Road, 
North District, Tainan City, 704 Taïwan

NORMES 
1. UL 913, 2011
2. UL783, 2011
3. CSA C22.2 No.157, Réaffirmé en 2012
4. EN 60079-0: 2012 / A11:2013
5. EN 60079-11: 2012
6. EN 60079-26: 2015
7. IEC 60079-0: 2011
8. IEC 60079-11: 2011
9. IEC 60079-26: 2014

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
Utiliser uniquement les types de piles ci-dessous:
Type alkaline
Energizer E91
Duracell MN1500
Rayovac AL-AA
Varta 4906

Mise en garde: Ne pas ouvrir dans des endroits 
dangereux.
Mise en garde: Afin de réduire le risque d'explosion, ne 
pas utiliser de piles anciennes avec des piles neuves, 
ni mélanger des piles de différents pays d’origine.
Mise en garde: En cas de non utilisation pendant une 
période prolongée, retirer les piles afin d’éviter toute 
fuite des piles dans l'appareil. 

INSTALLATION

FONCTIONNEMENT
Enfoncer le bouton frontal pour mettre en marche. 
Vitesse de séquence mode faible puissance.

 

Bouton

ACCESSOIRES
• Sangles à main

GARANTIE
1 an de garantie limité

MISES EN GARDE DE SÉCURITÉ
1. La vis doit être bien resserrée après l'ouverture et la 
fermeture du boîtier.
2. L e  r e m p l a c e m e n t  d e  c o m p o s a n t s  p e u t 
compromettre la sécurité intrinsèque.
3. Pour éviter l'électricité statique, nettoyer la lampe 
flash uniquement avec un chiffon humide.
4. Ne pas diriger le faisceau lumineux directement 
vers les yeux d’une personne.
5. Toujours utiliser le dispositif en respectant les 
réglementations de chaque fabricant ou pour 
différents types.
6. Lorsqu'un mécanisme générant de l'électricité 
statique est identifié, par exemple le brossage répété 
contre des vêtements, des précautions appropriées 
doivent être prises, par exemple le port de chaussures 
antistatiques.


